STATE OF CALIFORNIA - HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY                                                                                                                                                                   DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
EVALUATOR MANUAL TRANSMITTAL SHEET
Distribution:
Transmittal No.
06APX-12
      All Child Care Evaluator Manual Holders
     All Residential Care Evaluator Manual Holders
 X   All Evaluator Manual Holders

• Notice of Civil Penalties Due (LIC 422) - Complete this form using the information
from the 421A, 421B and the LIC 809.  Make sure that you assign an invoice
number using your county’s numbering system.
(Each county is responsible for developing their own invoice, numbering
and identification system, i.e. County Invoice numbers can begin with #1.)
a. Civil Penalty Ledger Payment, Reduction, or Waiver Record (LIC 422A)
b. All other forms, contact sheets or correspondence relating to the CP.
c. Send the original LIC 422 and a copy of the LIC 421, LIC 421A, LIC
421B to the facility operator using certified mail.  Be sure to print the CP
invoice number on the front of the green certified mail slip.
(This lets you know in which CP file to put the receipt when it is mailed
back to you.)  The mailing of the original LIC 422 to the facility operator
is notification of the “Initial Invoice” of a CP.  Payment is due 30 days
from the date of mailing.
_____________________________________________________________________
06APX-12 September 2006
9
EVALUATOR MANUAL        APPENDIX I
PROCESSING PAYMENTS
Checks or money orders for civil penalties collected are to be made payable to the
county licensing department. Checks and money orders must be kept in a  centralized
locked area with restricted access.  Once the county has collected the civil penalty fees,
the fees are to be remitted to the CDSS in one county check per quarter (once every
three months).
The check is to be sent to:   California Department of Social Services
 Central Office Cashiering
 744 P Street, M.S. 3-67
 Sacramento, CA  95814
Accompanying documentation must specify the following:
• Purpose-Civil Penalty Assessments
• Type of facility
• County of origin and PCA Code Number (84773 for Foster Family Homes and/or
74262 for Family Child Care Homes)
• The amount of fees collected
If full payment is received for the civil penalty, do the following:
1. Stamp “Paid in Full” on a copy of the LIC 422 and mail to the licensee’s mailing
address by regular mail.
2. Close the CP file and place with other closed CP cases.
If payment received was a partial payment only, do the following:
1. Complete a new Invoice LIC 422 Notice of Civil Penalty Due.
2. Complete the top form using the same information as the original invoice,
including the same invoice number.
3. Complete the “Penalty Amount Due, Less Payments Received” (this is the
amount of all payments received to date) and the “Balance Due” portions of the
form.
4. Send the invoice to the licensee.
5. Place of copy of new LIC 422 in the CP folder.
6. If the licensee does not make another payment within 15 working days of the
mailing date of this new invoice, refer to your county procedures for further
collection action.
____________________________________________________________________
06APX-12 September 2006
10
EVALUATOR MANUAL        APPENDIX I
If payment is not received within 30 days, do the following:
1.   Make a copy of the original LIC 422 and clearly mark it “Final Notice”.
2.  Send the Final Notice by certified mail to the same address the Initial Notice
was sent.
3.  Place a copy of the Final Notice in the CP folder.